

Ganga Devi v. Bansi Ram

RSA No. 283 of 2009

17.5.2023 Present: Mr. Sanjay Verma, proxy counsel, for the appellant.
Mr. Rishab Chandel, proxy counsel, for the respondents.

CMP No. 5366 of 2023

By way of instant application filed under Order 5 Rule 20 read with Section 151 CPC, prayer has been made by the applicant/appellant to serve respondent No.2 (d) by way of substituted service i.e. through affixation of summons on the last known address and publication of summons. It has been averred in the application that since despite best efforts, aforesaid respondent is not being served, applicant has reason to believe that he is purposely evading the service, and as such, is required to be served by way of publication.

In view of the above, present application is allowed and Registry is directed to serve respondent No. 2 (d) by way of publication in daily newspaper having wide circulation in the area on the payment of usual charges within two weeks. Needless to say, Registry shall place on record notice of publication in the court file, enabling it to pass appropriate orders on the next date of hearing. The application stands disposed of.

RSA No. 283 of 2009

List on 10.7.2023.

May 17, 2023
manjit

(Sandeep Sharma),
Judge