

**Ganga Devi Vs. Bansi Ram (deceased)
through LRs**

RSA No. 283 of 2009

26.9.2024 Present: Mr. Vedhant Ranta, Advocate vice Mr. Janesh Gupta, Advocate, for the appellant.

Mr. Digvijay, Advocate vice Mr. B.C. Verma, Advocate, for respondents No. 1(i), 1(ii), 2(a) to 2(c), 3 and 4.

None for respondent No. 2(d).

Name of respondent No. 5 stands deleted, vide order dated 18.5.2015.

CMP No. 17759 of 2024

By way of present application, indulgence of this Court has been sought to serve respondent No. 2(d), by way of substituted service.

Considering the factual position, as mentioned in the application, this Court is satisfied that respondent No. 2(d) cannot be served by way of ordinary process. As such, the application under consideration is allowed and respondent No. 2(d) is ordered to be served by way of publication in the daily newspaper "Amar Ujala", returnable for 14.11.2024. The Publisher is directed to send the printed material, under postal certificate to respondent No. 2(d), on the

given address. The proof of the same be submitted to this Court within seven days. The application stands disposed of.

(Virender Singh)
Judge

September 26, 2024
(kalpana)